[No. 19, A.]

[Published March 20, 1879.]

CHAPTER 205.

AN ACT to limit the number of terms to which a person may be eligible to the office of county treasurer.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Ineligible to re-election for two years after serving two terms.

SECTION 1. Any person having held the office of treasurer of any county in this state for two consecutive terms, shall be ineligible to that office for two years next succeeding the same.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1879.

[No. 14, A.]

[Published March 10. 1879.]

CHAPTER 206.

AN ACT to regulate the times of holding the circuit court in Juneau county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Time for holding terms. SECTION 1. The terms of the circuit court for the county of Juneau shall hereafter be held on the second Monday in March and the third Monday in October.

Repealed.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts, so far as they contravene or conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1879.

[No. 107, A.]

[Published March 20, 1879.]

CHAPTER 207.

AN ACT relating to the civil rights of discharged convicts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Restor non of Section 1. The governor of Wisconsin is hereby civil rights to discharged con- authorized and empowered to restore to any convict viets.

discharged from prison in this state the civil rights possessed by said convict previous to his conviction, on satisfactory evidence that said discharged convict has violated no law of this state or of the United States for a period of not less than ten years subsequent to his discharge from said prison.

Section 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1879.

[No. 123, A.]

[Published March 20, 1879.]

CHAPTER 208.

AN ACT to change the name of the military organization of the state of Wisconsin, and to amend chapter thirty-four revised statutes of 1878.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The military organization of the state National Guard of Wisconsin shall hereafter be known as The Wisconsin National Guard.

SECTION 2. Chapter thirty-four of the revised Amendment. statutes of 1878, is hereby amended by striking out the word "militia" wherever it occurs in said chapter, and insert in lieu thereof the words "Wisconsin National Guard."

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1879.

[No. 135, A.]

[Published March 20, 1879.]

CHAPTER 209.

AN ACT requiring town, village, city and county clerks to keep cancellation books.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senute and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The clerk of every town, village, city Number and and county in this state, shall obtain and keep for the drawn on the use of such town, village, city or county, a book to be trearny to be recorded. denominated a "cancellation book," in which he shall enter the number and date of each order drawn upon the